
NO. 20-4098

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY
RESERVATION, a federally recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

GREGORY D. MCKEE, T & L LIVESTOCK, INC.,
MCKEE FARMS, INC., AND GM FERTILIZER, INC.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah, Central Division

The Honorable Judge Howard C. Nielson, Jr.

No. 2:18-cv-00314-HCN

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEES GREGORY D. MCKEE,
T & L LIVESTOCK, INC., MCKEE FARMS, INC.,
AND GM FERTILIZER, INC.**

J. Craig Smith

Clark R. Nielsen

Jennie B. Garner

Devin L. Bybee

SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC

257 East 200 South, Suite 500

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Telephone: (801) 413-1600

Facsimile: (801) 413-

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees

Gregory D. McKee, T & L Livestock,

Inc., McKee Farms, Inc., and GM

Fertilizer, Inc.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE TRIBAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE DISPUTE BETWEEN THE TRIBE AND MCKEE.	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The District Court Correctly Determined That The Tribe’s “Inherent Sovereign Powers” Do Not Confer Plenary Jurisdiction Over the Activities of Non-Indians on Non-Indian Land.....	10
1. The Tribe’s Power to Exclude Provides no Basis for Tribal Court Jurisdiction in this Case.	12
2. The District Court Correctly Analyzed Supreme Court Precedent Regarding Jurisdiction Over the Activities of a Non-Indian on Non-Indian Fee Land.	21
3. The District Court Correctly Rejected the Tribe’s Argument That the Deep Creek Canal Easement Constituted Tribal Property.....	23
C. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Neither of the <i>Montana</i> Exceptions to the Presumption against Civil Jurisdiction over Non-Indians is Present in this Case.....	24

- 1. The Tribe Failed to Establish Any Consensual Relationship Between the McKee Appellees and the Tribe With Respect to the Tribe’s “Water Theft” Claims. 26
- 2. The Tribe Failed to Establish That McKee’s Use of Water Pursuant to Agreements with the BIA Imperils the Tribe’s Sovereignty or Has Caused the Tribe Catastrophic Harm. 31
- D. The District Court Correctly Characterized the McKee Property and McKee’s Use of Water Pursuant to the 1943 and 1946 Agreements for Purposes of Determining Whether the Tribal Court Lacked Jurisdiction. .37
 - 1. Whether the McKee Property is a Former Indian Allotment Was Not the Basis for the District Court’s Determination of That the Tribal Court Lacked Jurisdiction. 39
 - 2. Whether “In Trust for the Indians” is “Coextensive With ‘in Trust for the Tribe’” Was Not the Basis for the District Court’s Determination That the Tribal Court Lacked Jurisdiction. 40
 - 3. Whether the Tribe has Beneficial Ownership of All Water Conveyed Through Deep Creek Canal Was Not the Basis for the District Court’s Determination That the Tribal Court Lacked Jurisdiction. 42
 - 4. The District Court Did Not Take Improper “Judicial Notice” of the Tribe’s Currently Pending Breach of Trust Lawsuit. 42
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO ENFORCE THE TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENT WHERE THE TRIBAL COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.44
 - A. Standard of Review44
 - B. The District Court Could Not Enforce the Tribal Court Judgment “on Principles of Comity” Where the Tribal Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction44
 - C. The Ute Law and Order Code Cannot Confer Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Non-Indian Activity Occurring on Fee Land if the Montana Exceptions Cannot be Shown.45

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE TRIBE’S MOTION TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT WHERE ITS PROPOSED AMENDMENT IS FUTILE TO CONFER JURISDICTION ON THE TRIBAL COURT.....46

A. Standard of Review.46

B. The Proposed Amendment to the District Court Complaint Could Not Cure the Tribal Court’s Lack of Jurisdiction.46

C. Dismissal of the District Court Complaint With Prejudice Does Not Bar The Tribe From Bringing its Claims in State or Federal Court.48

CONCLUSION48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	40
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	26, 29
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	22
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Bylin v Billings</i> , 568 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	26, 31, 33, 34
<i>Frank v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1357 (10th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Hackford v. Babbit</i> , 14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994)	40, 41
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	2
<i>Harrison v. Wahatoyas, L.L.C.</i> , 253 F.3d 552 (10th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)	9

Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of Northern Paiute Indians,
 922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019). 37

MacArthur v. San Juan County,
 497 F.3d 1057 (2007) 44

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
 455 U.S. 130 (1982) 14, 15, 22

Montana v. United States,
 450 U.S. 544, 101 S. Ct. 1246 (1981)..... 2, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 24, 31, 38, 45

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
 462 U.S. 324 (1983)..... 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast,
 425 U.S. 649 (1976) 40

Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation,
 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) 20, 25, 32, 34

Orr v. City of Albuquerque,
 417 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir.2005) 46

Ortiz v. U.S. ex rel. Evans Army Community Hosp.,
 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015) 9, 10

Phillip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.,
 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.,
 554 U.S. 316 (2008)10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38, 45

Pringle v. United States,
 208 F.3d 1220, 1223 (10th Cir. 2000) 10

Robinson v. Union Pac. R.R.,
 245 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001) 10

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978) 17

Stern v. Metropolitan Water Dist. of Salt Lake & Sandy,
2012 UT 16, 274 P.3d 935..... 5

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997) 17, 22, 24, 30, 34

U.S. v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 17

United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.,
190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir.1999) 10

United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n,
-- U.S. --, 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) 24

United States v. Cedarview Irrigation Co.,
No. 4427 (D. Utah 1923) 41

United States v. Hernandez,
847 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017). 30

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886) 17

Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah v. Lawrence,
312 F.Supp.3d 1219 (D. Utah 2018) 32, 33

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance,
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011). 7

Window Rock Unified School District v. Reeves,
861 F.3d 894(9th Cir. 2017) 28

Code of Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 171.110..... 18

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 73-1-3 18, 19

Utah Code Ann. § 73-2-25 19

Utah Code Ann. § 73-3-1 19

Utah Code Ann. § 73-3-14 19

Utah Code Ann. § 73-3-3 19

Utah Code Ann. § 73-4-1 19

Utah Code Ann. § 73-21-103 35

Utah Code Ann. § 73-21-103..... 35

18 U.S.C.A. § 1162(b) 13

25 U.S.C.A. § 1321(b) 13

28 U.S.C.A. § 2111 38

1906 Act, 34 Stat. 325 18, 19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a) i

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)..... 50

Other Authorities

Ute Constitution art. VIII, §§ 1, 240

F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.02[3][c]31
